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DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ AUX DIRECTIVES EUROPÉENNES

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA' ALLE DIRETTIVE EUROPEE

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CON LAS DIRECTIVAS EUROPEAS

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY WITH EUROPEAN DIRECTIVES

EG-RICHTLINIEN - KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

VERKLARING VAN CONFORMITEIT MET DE EUROPESE RICHTLIJNEN

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE COM AS DIRECTIVAS EUROPEIAS

LE FABRICANT  

IL FABBRICANTE 

EL FABRICANTE

MANUFACTURER

DER HERSTELLER

DE FABRIKANT

O FABRICANTE

déclare que la machine désignée ci-dessus

dichiara che la macchina sotto indicata

declara que la máquina designada a continuación

declares that the machine described above

erklärt hiermit, daß nachstehende Maschine

Verklaart bij deze dat de hierboven aangegeven machine

declara que a máquina abaixo designada

est conforme aux dispositions de la directive “MACHINES” modifiée (89/392/CEE),
la directive “BASSE TENSION” (73/23/CEE)  la directive "CEM” (89/336/CEE)

suivant les normes européennes EN 50081/1 et EN 55022
et la directive ”BRUITS” (2000/14/CEE) suivant les normes européennes 

EN ISO 3744

è conforme alle disposizioni della direttiva “MACCHINE” modificata (89/392/CEE),
della direttiva “BASSA TENSIONE” (73/23/CEE)  della direttiva "CEM”

(89/336/CEE) secondo le norme europee EN 50081/1 e EN 55022
e della direttiva ”RUMORI” (2000/14/CEE)) secondo le norme europee

EN ISO 3744

es conforme a las disposiciones de la directiva “MÁQUINAS” modificada (89/392/CEE),
la directiva “BAJA TENSION” (73/23/CEE) y la directiva “CEM”

(89/336/CEE), según las normas europeas EN 50081/1 y EN 55022
y la directiva ”RUIDOS” (2000/14/CEE), según las normas europeas 

EN ISO 3744

conforms to the modified “MACHINES” Directive (89/392/CEE),
the “LOW VOLTAGE” Directive (73/23/CEE) the “EMC” Directive (89/336/CEE) in

accordance with European standards EN 50081/1 and EN 55022
and the ”NOISE” Directive (2000/14/CEE) in accordance with European

standards EN ISO 3744

konform mit der “MASCHINENBAURICHTLINIE” in Änderungsfassung Nr. 89/392/CEE
sowie der “NIEDERSPANNUNGSRICHTLINIE” Nr. 73/23/CEE sowie der

Richtlinie “ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE STÖRSICHERHEIT”
(CEM) Nr, 89/336/CEE gemäß den europäischen Normen EN 50081/1 und EN 55022
Und die Lärmschutzrichtlinie (2000/14/EWG) gemäß den europäischen

Normen EN ISO 3744

is conform de bepalingen van de gewijzigde richtlijn “MACHINES” (89/392/CEE),
de richtlijn “LAAGSPANNING” (73/23/CEE) en de richtlijn "CEM”

(89/336/CEE) volgens de Europese normen EN 50081/1 en EN 55022
en de richtlijn "LAWAAI” (2000/14/CEE) volgens de Europese normen 

EN ISO 3744

está em conformidade com as disposições da directiva “MÁQUINAS” modificada (89/392/CEE)
a directiva “BAIXA TENSÃO” (73/23/CEE) e a directiva “ CEM” (89/336/CEE)

de acordo com as normas europeias EN 50081/1 e EN 5502e a directiva
”RUÍDOS” (2000/14/CEE) de acordo com as normas europeias  EN ISO 3744

Christer Carlberg
Operations Manager
Electrolux Construction Products
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Dimas

Dimas

Christer Carlberg
Operations Manager
Electrolux Construction Products

“MACHINES” Directive (89/392/CEE),
the “LOW VOLTAGE” Directive (73/23/CEE) the “EMC” Directive
(89/336/CEE) in accordance with European standards EN 50081/1
and EN 55022
and the ”NOISE” Directive (2000/14/CEE) in accordance with

European standards EN ISO 3744
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53 mm
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The DDW 100 drill can be used equally well for both dry and
wet drilling. 

The supply of water always remains at the level of the spindle.

In the event of water leakage between the black plastic ring
and the box, the water supply must be replaced, or the sealing
rings (in the event of replacement, grease the lip of the sealing
rings. The water supply (black plastic ring) can only be remo-
ved by pulling (see photos).

Water supply assembly must be carried out by placing the part
up to the joint of the retaining ring.

Warning ! Do not damage the sealing rings during assem-
bly.

The machine has an external water supply via the spindle. A
plug and ball valve allows for water quantity regulation as
required. Water supply is fitted with a connection for Gardena
hoses.

Warning ! Water pressure at the connection should not exceed
3 bars.

In the event of drilling "at height" work safety and machine ope-
rating require that water exiting from the drilling hole be collec-
ted using a container and water suction.

Initial operation

Prior to initial operation check that voltage and network fre-
quency correspond with those indicated on the identification
plate. A voltage variation of ± 5 % is allowable. In the standard
version the machine is fitted with an integrated PRCD electrical
safety device for use on the safety socket. Prior to any use,
check that operating conforms with the PTCD electrical safety
device (see separate instructions). 

Warning: Do not use the PRCD safety device for turning the
drill on and off !

Only use the 3 conductor extension with a protective conductor
and sufficient cross section (2.5 mm2 minimum). Insufficient
cross section can result in a disproportional loss of power,
along with excessive heating of the motor and cable.

Adapt the advance to the diameter of the crown, and to the
power of the drill, in order not to overheat the machine. 

800
70 mm.

1570
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For protection of the user, the motor, and drill crown,
the DDW 100 drill is fitted with mechanical, electronic,
and thermal, overload protection.

Mechanical: In the event that the drill crown is blocked,
the drill spindle is disconnected from the motor by
means of a slip coupling.
Care should be taken regarding the resulting torque
reaction.

Electronic: To warn the user of drill overload in the
event of too great an advance, a LED is integrated in
the handle. In a no load operation, or in normal use, no
indication is given. In the case of excess use the LED
glows red, and the machine's work load must be redu-
ced. Should the LED warning be ignored for an exten-
ded period the machine will automatically stopped,
electronically.
After work load reduction and restart, it is possible to
continue working normally.

Thermal: The machine is protected against damage
resulting from constant use by a heat element. In this
event the machine automatically stops and can only be
restarted after a cooling period (approximately 2
minutes).

This cooling period is dependent upon motor coil hea-
ting, and the ambient temperature.
After restarting, to accelerate cooling, allow the machi-
ne to operate load free for 1 to 2 minutes.

Machine stoppage due to overheating does not
mean that the machine is faulty. After a certain per-
iod of time has lapsed, normal working is possible. 

DDW 100 (220/240V) machine are delivered 

1570 rpm

100 mm
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Dimas

Dimas

Dimas tools). 

Dimas

Dimas

Dimas repair centre.
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0 - 800 rpm
0 - 1570 rpm

6,9 Kg

Dimas

Dimas

Christer Carlberg
Operations Manager
Electrolux Construction Products

“MACHINES” modifiée (89/392/CEE),
la directive “BASSE TENSION” (73/23/CEE)  la directive
"CEM” (89/336/CEE) suivant les normes européennes EN
50081/1 et EN 55022 et la directive ”BRUITS”
(2000/14/CEE) suivant les normes européennes EN ISO
3744

100

53 mm



La foreuse DDW 100 s'utilise aussi bien au forage à sec qu'au
forage à eau.

L'alimentation en eau reste constamment au niveau de la
broche.

En cas de fuite d'eau entre la bague en plastique noire et le
boîtier, l'alimentation en eau doit être remplacée ou les bagues
d'étanchéité (si remplacement, graisser la lèvre des bagues
d'étanchéité). L'alimentation en eau (bague en plastique noir)
ne peut être enlevée qu'en tirant (voir photos). 

Le montage de l'alimentation en eau doit s'effectuer en posant
l'élément jusqu'à l'emboîtement du jonc.

Attention ! Ne pas endommager les bagues d'étanchéité
lors du montage.

La machine possède une alimentation en eau extérieure via la
broche de travail. Un robinet à boisseau sphérique permet une
régulation de la quantité d'eau en fonction des besoins.
L'alimentation en eau est équipée d'un raccord pour flexibles
Gardena.

Attention : La pression d'eau au raccord ne dépassera pas 3
bars.

En cas de forage "en hauteur", la sécurité du travail et du fonc-
tionnement de la machine commande que l'eau qui sort au trou
de forage soit recueillie à l'aide d'un collecteur d'eau et d'un
aspirateur à eau.

FR
7

Mise en service

Avant la mise en service, vérifiez la correspondance de la ten-
sion et de la fréquence réseau avec les indications fournies sur
la plaquette signalétique. Un écart de tension de ± 5% est
admis. La machine est fournie en version standard avec dispo-
sitif de sécurité électrique PRCD intégré pour utilisation sur une
prise de sécurité. Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez le fonctionne-
ment conforme du dispositif de sécurité électrique PRCD (voir
notice distincte).

Attention ! Ne pas utiliser le dispositif de sécurité PRCD pour
la mise sous tension et hors tension de la foreuse !

N'utiliser la rallonge à 3 conducteurs qu'avec le conducteur de
protection et une section suffisante (2,5 mm2  minimum). Une
section trop faible peut entraîner une perte de puissance dis-
proportionnée ainsi qu'une surchauffe du moteur et du câble.

Adaptez l'avance au diamètre de la couronne et à la puissance
de la foreuse de manière à ne pas surcharger la machine.

800 RPM

1570 RPM



Pour la protection de l'utilisateur, du moteur et de la
couronne de forage, la foreuse DDW 100 est équipée
d'une protection contre les surcharges mécaniques,
électroniques et thermiques.

Mécaniques : En cas de blocage de la couronne de
forage, la broche de perçage est désaccouplée du
moteur au moyen d'un accouplement glissant.
Attention au couple de réaction qui se produit alors.

Électroniques : Pour avertir l'utilisateur d'une surchar-
ge de la foreuse en cas d'avance trop importante, une
diode électroluminescente est intégrée à la poignée.
En marche à vide et en cas de sollicitation normale,
aucune indication n'est donnée. En cas de sollicitation
excessive, la diode prend une coloration rouge. Dans
ce cas, la machine doit être allégée. En cas de non-
respect prolongé de cette indication rouge, un arrêt
automatique de la machine est réalisé par le système
électronique.

Après allègement et remise en route, il est possible de
continuer à travailler normalement.
Thermiques : Avec l'aide d'un thermo élément, le
moteur est protégé contre la destruction en cas de sol-
licitation constante. Dans ce cas, la machine s'arrête
automatiquement et ne peut être remise en service
qu'après un refroidissement correspondant (environ 2
min.).

Le délai de refroidissement dépend de l'échauffement
de l'enroulement du moteur et de la température
ambiante.
Après le réenclenchement, laisser la machine fonction-
ner sans charge pendant 1 à 2 minutes de manière à
accélérer le refroidissement.

La mise hors service de la machine en cas de sur-
charge n'est pas synonyme de défaut ! Après un
temps d'attente correspondant, il est à nouveau
possible de travailler normalement !

FR
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1

La machine DDW 100 a été conçue pour le
forage diamanté des matériaux classiques de
construction.Le forage du béton armé n’est
possible que s’il est effectué avec arrosa-
ge.Le forage à sec du béton à haute résistance
est fortement déconseillé.

1570 rpm

100 mm
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Dimas le plus proche.

Dimas

Dimas Dimas

Dimas).

Dimas
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0 - 800 rpm
0 - 1570 rpm

Dimas

Dimas

de richtlijn “LAAGSPANNING” (73/23/CEE) en de richtlijn "CEM”
(89/336/CEE) volgens de Europese normen EN 50081/1 en EN
55022 en de richtlijn "LAWAAI” (2000/14/CEE) volgens de Europese
normen EN ISO 3744

Christer Carlberg
Operations Manager
Electrolux Construction Products

100

53 mm
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De boormachine DDW 100 is geschikt voor zowel droog boren
als boren met water. 

De watertoevoer mondt uit ten hoogte van de spil. 

In geval van waterlekkage tussen de ring van zwart plastic en
de kast, moeten de watertoevoer of de afdichtingsringen ver-
vangen worden (bij vervanging, de lippen van de afdichting-
sringen smeren). De watertoevoer (ring van zwart plastic) kan
alleen worden verwijderd door eraan te trekken (zie foto's). 

De watertoevoer monteren door het element op zijn plaats te
brengen totdat de ring ineenklikt. 

Let op ! Zorg ervoor dat de afdichtingsringen niet bescha-
digd kunnen raken tijdens de montage. 

De machine is voorzien van een externe watertoevoer via de
draaispil. Een kraan met bolvormig kraanhuis zorgt voor de
regulatie van de hoeveelheid water naar gelang de behoeften.
De watertoevoer is voorzien van een opzetstuk voor Gardena
slangen. 

Let op : de waterdruk op het opzetstuk mag niet hoger dan 3
bar zijn. 

Bij het boren "op hoogte", is het veiligheidshalve verplicht,
zowel wat betreft de werkzaamheden zelf als de werking van
de machine, dat  het water dat uit het boorgat stroomt, opge-
vangen wordt door een watercollector en een waterzuiger. 

In Werking stellen

Alvorens het apparaat in werking te stellen, controleren of de
spanning en de frequentie van het stroomnet overeenkomen
de gegevens vermeld op het typeplaatje. Een spanningsver-
schil van +/- 5% is toegestaan. 

In de standaard versie wordt de machine geleverd met een
ingebouwde  PRCD elektrische veiligheidsinrichting voor
gebruik op een veiligheidsaansluiting. Controleer voor ieder
gebruik de goede werking van de elektrische veiligheidsinrich-
ting PRCD.

Let op ! De veiligheidsinrichting PRCD niet  gebruiken om de
boormachine onder en buiten spanning te zetten. 

Het verlengsnoer met drie aders alleen gebruiken met de bes-
chermingsleiding en een voldoende doorsnede (2,5 mm√ op
zijn minst). 

Een te kleine doorsnede zou een overmatig spanningsverlies
met zich mee kunnen brengen evenals oververhitting van de
motor en de kabel . 

800 TPM
70

1570 TPM
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Voor de veiligheid van de gebruiker, de motor en de
boorkrans, is de boormachine DDW 100 voorzien van
een beveiliging tegen  mechanische, elektronische en
thermische overbelasting.

Mechanisch : In het geval de boorkrans geblokkeerd
raakt, wordt de boorspil van de motor af 
gekoppeld middels een glijkoppeling. Let op de reac-
tiekoppel die zich dan zal 
voordoen. 
Elektronisch : Om de gebruiker te waarschuwen dat
de boormachine overbelast raakt bij te snelle vooruit-
gang, is er een elektrolichtgevende diode aangebracht
in het 
handvat. Bij onbelaste werking en in geval van norma-
le werkzaamheden, 
gebeurt er niets. In geval van te zware werkzaamhe-
den, kleurt de diode rood 
op. In de geval moet men minder kracht zetten om de
machine te ontlasten. In 
het geval men geen rekening houdt met deze rode
waarschuwing, zal de 
machine automatisch tot stilstand worden gebracht
door het elektronische 
systeem. Na de machine ontlast en opnieuw gestart te
hebben kan men normaal 
doorgaan met de werkzaamheden .
Thermisch : De motor is beschermd door een ther-
moelement tegen vernieling in geval van 
constante belasting. In dit geval zal de machine auto-
matisch tot stilstand 
gebracht worden en kan pas weer worden opgestart
als zij naar behoren 
afgekoeld is (ong. 2 minuten).  De tijdsduur nodig voor
het afkoelen hangt af 
van de verhittingsgraad van de wikkeling van de motor
en de 
omgevingstemperatuur. Na het opstarten, de machine
ongeveer 1 tot 2 minuten 
onbelast laten draaien om de afkoeling te bespoedi-
gen. 

Het feit dat de machine buiten werking gesteld
wordt in geval van overbelasting wil niet zeggen
dat zij een defect vertoont. Na een gepaste wacht-
tijd, kan men normaal met de werkzaamheden
doorgaan. 

1570 rpm

100 mm
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Dimas

Dimas

Dimas

Dimas

Dimas

Dimas

Dimas
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0 - 800 rpm
0 - 1750 rpm

Dimas

Dimas

Christer Carlberg
Operations Manager
Electrolux Construction Products

“MASCHINENBAURICHTLINIE” in Änderungsfassung Nr. 89/392/CEE
sowie der “NIEDERSPANNUNGSRICHTLINIE” Nr. 73/23/CEE
sowie der Richtlinie “ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE
STÖRSICHERHEIT”
(CEM) Nr, 89/336/CEE gemäß den europäischen Normen EN 50081/1 und
EN 55022 Und die Lärmschutzrichtlinie (2000/14/EWG) gemäß
den europäischen Normen EN ISO 3744
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Die Bohrmaschine DDW 100 kann sowohl zum Trockenbohren
als auch zum Nassbohren verwendet werden.

Die Wasserzufuhr bleibt ständig an der Spindel.

Sollte Wasser zwischen dem schwarzen Kunststoffring und
dem Gehäuse austreten, muss die Wasserzufuhr bzw. die
Dichtungsringe ausgetauscht werden. Beim Austausch der
Dichtungsringe muss die Lippe gefettet werden. Die
Wasserzufuhr (schwarzer Kunststoffring) kann nur durch
Ziehen entfernt werden (siehe Fotos).

Beim Einbau der Wasserzufuhr muss das Element bis zur
Einlassung des Sprengrings aufgedrückt werden.

Achtung! Die Dichtungsringe beim Einbau nicht beschädi-
gen.

Die Maschine verfügt über eine externe Wasserzufuhr über die
Arbeitsspindel. Die Wassermenge kann mit einem Kugelhahn
an den Bedarf angepasst werden. Die Wasserzufuhr ist mit
einem Anschluss für Gardena-Schläuche ausgestattet.

Achtung: Der Wasserdruck darf am Anschluss 3 bar nicht
übersteigen.

Bei Bohrarbeiten "in der Höhe" schreiben die Arbeitssicherheit
und die Betriebssicherheit der Maschine vor, dass das am
Bohrloch austretende Wasser mit einem Auffanggefäß und
einem Wasserabsauger gesammelt wird.

Inbetriebnahme

Vor der Inbetriebnahme prüfen, ob die Netzspannung und
Netzfrequenz mit den Angaben auf dem Herstellerschild übe-
reinstimmen. Eine Spannungsabweichung von ± 5 % ist
annehmbar. Die Maschine wird standardmäßig mit einer inte-
grierten Stromschutzvorrichtung PRCD für einen Einsatz auf
einer Schukosteckdose geliefert. Vor jedem Gebrauch den ein-
wandfreien Betrieb der Stromschutzvorrichtung PRCD über-
prüfen (siehe separate Anleitung).

Achtung! Die Schutzvorrichtung PRCD darf nicht für das Ein-
und Ausschalten der Bohrmaschine benutzt werden!

Die 3-adrige Verlängerungsschnur darf nur mit dem
Schutzdraht und einem ausreichenden Querschnitt (mindes-
tens 2,5 mm√) verwendet werden. Ein zu geringer Querschnitt
kann zu einem unproportionierten Leistungsverlust und zur
Überhitzung von Motor und Kabel führen.

Den Vorschub an den Kranzdurchmesser und an die
Bohrmaschinenleistung anpassen, damit die Maschine nicht
überlastet wird.
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Um den Benutzer, den Motor und den Bohrkranz zu
schützen, ist die Bohrmaschine DDW 100 mit einem
Schutz gegen mechanische, elektronische und ther-
mische Überlastungen ausgestattet.

Mechanisch: Sollte der Bohrkranz blockieren, wird
die Bohrspindel durch eine Rutschkupplung vom Motor
ausgekuppelt.Vorsicht vor dem Reaktionsdrehmoment,
das in diesem Fall auftritt.

Elektronisch: Eine im Griff integrierte Leuchtdiode
warnt den Benutzer bei zu starkem Vorschub vor einer
Überlastung der Bohrmaschine. Im Leerlauf und bei
normaler Belastung wird keine Angabe gemacht. Bei
übermäßiger Belastung wird die Diode rot. In diesem
Fall muss die Maschine entlastet werden. Sollte diese
rote Anzeige längere Zeit nicht beachtet werden, löst
das elektronische System automatisch das Abschalten
der Maschine aus.Nach dem Entlasten und der erneu-
ten Inbetriebnahme kann normal weitergearbeitet wer-
den.

Thermisch: Der Motor wird bei konstanter
Belastung durch ein Thermoelement vor Zerstörung
geschützt. In diesem Fall schaltet die Maschine auto-
matisch ab und kann erst nach einer entsprechenden
Abkühlzeit (ca. 2 Minuten) wieder eingeschaltet wer-
den.Die Abkühlzeit hängt von der Erhitzung der
Motorwicklung und von der Raumtemperatur ab.Nach
dem Wiedereinschalten muss die Maschine 1 bis 2
Minuten lang unbelastet laufen, um das Abkühlen zu
beschleunigen.

Das Abschalten der Maschine bei Überlastung ist
nicht mit einem Fehler gleichzustellen! Nach einer
entsprechenden Wartezeit kann normal weitergear-
beitet werden!

1570 rpm

100 mm                   550 bis 400 rpm  

70-90 mm                850 bis 600 rpm  
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Dimas

Dimas

Dimas
Dimas

Dimas

Dimas

Dimas
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Dimas



IT
21

0 - 800 rpm
0 - 1570 rpm

6,9 Kg

Dimas

Dimas

direttiva “BASSA TENSIONE” (73/23/CEE)  della direttiva "CEM”
(89/336/CEE) secondo le norme europee EN 50081/1 e EN
55022 e della direttiva ”RUMORI” (2000/14/CEE)) secondo le
norme europee  EN ISO 3744

Christer Carlberg
Operations Manager
Electrolux Construction Products

53 mm

100
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Il trapano DDW100 può essere utilizzato per perforazioni a
secco e ad acqua.

L'alimentazione dell'acqua è posta a livello del mandrino. 

In caso di perdite d'acqua tra l'anello in plastica nera e la sca-
tola, occorre sostituire l'alimentazione dell'acqua o l'anello di
tenuta (in quest'ultimo caso, ingrassare il labbro dell'anello di
tenuta). Si può togliere l'alimentazione dell'acqua (anello in
plastica nera) semplicemente tirandola (vedi foto).

Il montaggio dell'alimentazione dell'acqua va effettuato spin-
gendo l'elemento fino ad incastrarlo. 

Attenzione ! Non danneggiare gli anelli di tenuta durante il
montaggio.

La macchina possiede un'alimentazione d'acqua esterna a
livello del mandrino. Un rubinetto a maschio sferico permette di
regolare la quantità d'acqua a seconda delle esigenze.
L'alimentazione dell'acqua è dotata di un raccordo per flessibi-
le Gardena.

Attenzione : la pressione d'acqua al raccordo non dovrà
superare i 3 bar.

In caso di perforazioni "in altezza", la sicurezza del lavoro e del
funzionamento della macchina esige che l'acqua che esce dal
foro venga recuperata da un collettore e da un aspiratore d'ac-
qua.

Messa in servizio 

Prima dell'avvio, verificare che la tensione e la frequenza della
rete di alimentazione corrispondano alle indicazioni riportate
sulla targhetta segnaletica. Una variazione di tensione di ± 5%
è ammessa. La versione standard è fornita del dispositivo di
sicurezza elettrico PRCD integrato, per impieghi su prese di
sicurezza. Prima di ogni utilizzo, verificare il corretto funziona-
mento del dispositivo di sicurezza elettrico PRCD (vedi relative
istruzioni).

ATTENZIONE ! Non utilizzare il dispositivo di sicurezza PRCD
per accendere o spegnere il trapano. !

La prolunga a tre conduttori deve essere utilizzata esclusiva-
mente con il conduttore di protezione e una sezione sufficiente
(2.5 mm2 minimo). Una sezione troppo piccola può causare una
perdita di potenza sproporzionata, nonché un surriscaldamen-
to del motore e del cavo.

Adattare l'avanzamento al diametro della corona e alla poten-
za del trapano, in modo da non sovraccaricare la macchina.

70
1570
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Per la protezione dell'utilizzatore, del motore e della
corona di perforazione, il trapano DDW 100 è dotato di
una protezione contro i sovraccarichi meccanici, elet-
tronici e termici.

Meccanici : qualora la corona di perforazione si bloc-
casse, il mandrino di perforazione viene disaccoppiato
dal motore per mezzo di un accoppiamento scorrevole.
Attenzione alla coppia di reazione prodotta.

Elettronici : per avvertire l'utilizzatore di un sovraccari-
co del trapano, in caso di avanzamento troppo rapido,
è integrato nell'impugnatura un diodo luminoso. In
caso di funzionamento a vuoto o di sollecitazioni nor-
mali, non esiste alcuna segnalazione. In caso di solle-
citazione eccessiva, il diodo diventa rosso. In quest'ul-
timo caso occorre sollecitare meno la macchina. Se
non si tiene conto, per un certo tempo, della segnala-
zione rossa, il sistema elettronico della macchina pro-
voca l'arresto automatico della stessa.
Dopo alleggerimento della macchina, è possibile riav-
viarla e continuare a lavorare normalmente.

Termici : In caso di sollecitazione costante, il motore è
protetto dalla distruzione totale, da un termoelemento.
In questo caso la macchina si ferma automaticamente
e può essere riavviata solo dopo un dato tempo di raf-
freddamento (2 min.)

Il tempo di raffreddamento dipende dal riscaldamento
della bobina del motore e dalla temperatura ambiente.
Dopo l'avvio, lasciare la macchina funzionare senza
carico per circa 1 o 2 minuti, in modo da accelerare il
raffreddamento.

La messa fuori servizio della macchina in caso di
sovraccarico, non significa che essa sia difettosa !
Dopo un certo tempo di attesa, potrete ricomincia-
re a lavorare normalmente.

1570 rpm

100 mm
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0 - 800 rpm

DDW 100
DDW 100 y esperamos que sea de su agrado y 
satifaga sus necesidades.

0 - 1570 rpm

Dimas

53 mm

100
40
40

Christer Carlberg
Operations Manager
Electrolux Construction Products

Dimas

(73/23/CEE) y la directiva “CEM” (89/336/CEE), según las normas
europeas EN 50081/1 y EN 55022
y la directiva ”RUIDOS” (2000/14/CEE), según las normas europeas 
EN ISO 3744
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La taladradora DDW100 se utiliza tanto para la perforación en
seco como para la perforación en agua.

El suministro de agua permanece constantemente a nivel del
husillo.

En caso de fuga de agua entre el anillo de plástico negro y la
caja, el suministro de agua o los anillos de retén deben ser
reemplazados (si reemplazo, engrasar el labio de los anillos de
retén). El suministro de agua (anillo de plástico negro) sólo
puede retirarse tirando (ver fotos).

El montaje del suministro de agua debe efectuarse colocando
el elemento hasta el encaje de la arandela.

¡ Atención ! No dañar los anillos de retén durante el mon-
taje.

La máquina está dotada de un suministro de agua exterior
mediante el husillo de trabajo. Un grifo de macho esférico per-
mite una regulación de la cantidad de agua según las necesi-
dades. El suministro de agua está dotado de un racor para
flexibles Gardena.

Atención : la presión de agua al racor no excederá los 3
bares.

En caso de perforación " en altura ", la seguridad del trabajo y
del funcionamiento de la máquina mandará que el agua que
sale del agujero de perforación esté recogida mediante un
colector de agua y de un aspirador de agua.

Puesta en servicioAntes de la puesta en servicio, verifique la
correspondencia de la tensión y de la frecuencia red con las
indicaciones suministradas sobre la placa descriptiva. Se admi-
te una variación de tensión de + 5%. La máquina se suministra
en versión standard con dispositivo de seguridad eléctrico
PRCD integrado para una utilización sobre un enchufe de
seguridad. Antes de cualquier utilización, verifique el funciona-
miento conforme al dispositivo de seguridad eléctrico PRCD
(ver ficha distinta).

¡ Atención ! ¡ No utilizar el dispositivo de seguridad PRCD
para la puesta bajo tensión y fuera de tensión de la taladrado-
ra !

Sólo utilizar el alargador de 3 conductores con el conductor de
protección y una sección suficiente (2,5 mm√ como mínimo).
Una sección demasiado débil puede provocar una pérdida de
potencia disproporcionada así como un sobrecalentamiento
del motor y del cable.

Adapte el avance al diámetro de la corona y a la potencia de la
taladradora de manera que la máquina no esté sobrecargada.

70

70
1570 RPM

800 RPM



ES
28

Para la protección del utilizador, del motor y de la coro-
na de perforación, la taladradora DDW 100 está dota-
da de una protección contra las sobrecargas mecáni-
cas, electrónicas y térmicas.

Mecánicas : En caso de bloqueo de la corona de
perforación, el husillo de taladro se desacopla del
motor mediante un acoplamiento deslizante.
Cuidado con el par de reacción que se produce
entonces.

Electrónicos : Para avisar al utilizador de una sobre-
carga de la taladradora en caso de avance demasiado
importante, un diodo electroluminiscente está integra-
do al asa. Durante la marcha en vacío y en caso de
solicitación normal, no se da ninguna indicación. En
caso de solicitación excesiva, el diodo toma una colo-
ración roja. En este caso, la máquina debe estar des-
cargada. En caso de no cumplimiento prolongado de
esta indicación roja, el sistema electrónico efectua una
parada automática de la máquina.
Tras descarga y vuelta en marcha, es posible conti-
nuar a trabajar normalmente.

Térmicos : Mediante un termoelemento, el motor
está protegido contra la destrucción en caso de solici-
tación constante. En este caso, la máquina se para
automáticamente y sólo puede ser puesta de nuevo en
servicio tras una refrigeración correspondiente (más o
menos 2 min.).

El plazo de refrigeración depende del calentamiento
del devanado del motor y de la temperatura ambiente.
Después del reenganche, dejar funcionar la máquina
sin carga durante 1 a 2 minutos de manera a accelerar
la refrigeración.

¡ La puesta fuera de servicio de la máquina, en
caso de sobrecarga, no significa defecto ! Después
de un tiempo de espera correspondiente, resulta
posible trabajar de nuevo normalmente.

1570 rpm

100 mm
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0 - 800 rpm
0 - 1570 rpm

6,9 Kg

53 mm

100

Dimas

Dimas

(89/392/CEE)
a directiva “BAIXA TENSÃO” (73/23/CEE) e a directiva “
CEM” (89/336/CEE) de acordo com as normas europeias EN
50081/1 e EN 5502e a directiva ”RUÍDOS” (2000/14/CEE) de
acordo com as normas europeias  EN ISO

Christer Carlberg
Operations Manager
Electrolux Construction Products
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A perfuradora DDW 100 utiliza-se tanto em perfuração a seco
como com água.

A alimentação em água fica constantemente ao nível da broca.

No caso de fuga de água entre a anilha de plástico preta e a
caixa, a alimentação em água deve ser substituída ou as anil-
has de vedação (se substituição lubrificar o lábio das anilhas
de vedação). A alimentação em água (anilha de plástico preta)
só pode ser retirada puxando (ver fotos).

A montagem da alimentação em água deve efectuar-se colo-
cando o elemento até ao encaixe da junta.

Atenção! Não danificar as anilhas de vedação na monta-
gem.

A máquina possui uma alimentação em água exterior via a
broca de trabalho. Uma torneira de caixa esférica permite uma
regulação da quantidade de água em função das necessi-
dades. A alimentação em água é equipada duma ligação para
flexíveis Gardens.

Atenção: A pressão de água na ligação não deve ultrapassar
3 bars.

No caso de perfuração "em altura", a segurança do trabalho e
do funcionamento da máquina comanda apenas a água que
sai do orifício de perfuração ou recolhida por um colector de
água ou um aspirador de água.

Colocação em funcionamento

Antes da colocação em funcionamento, verifique a correspon-
dência da tensão e da frequência da rede com as indicações
fornecidas na placa sinalética. Uma diferença de tensão de
±5% é admitida. A máquina é fornecida em versão standard
com dispositivo de segurança eléctrica PRCD integrado para a
utilização numa tomada de segurança. Antes de qualquer utili-
zação, verifique o funcionamento conforme do dispositivo de
segurança eléctrico PRCD (ver manual distinto).

Atenção ! Não utilizar o dispositivo de segurança PRCD para
a colocação sob tensão e fora de tensão da perfuradora!

Utilize unicamente a extensão de 3 condutores com o condu-
tor de protecção e uma secção suficientes (2,5 mm2 mínimo).
Uma secção demasiado fraca pode provocar uma perda de
potência desproporcionada bem como um sobreaquecimento
do motor e do cabo.

Adapte o avanço ao diâmetro da coroa e à potência da perfu-
radora de maneira a não sobrecarregar a máquina. 

70

1570 RPM

800 RPM



PT
33

Para a protecção do utilizador, do motor e da coroa de
perfuração, a perfuradora DDW 100 é equipada de
uma protecção contra as sobrecargas mecânicas elec-
trónicas e térmicas.

Mecânicas: No caso de bloqueio da coroa de perfura-
ção, a broca de perfuração é desacoplada do motor
por meio dum acoplamento corrediço.
Atenção ao binário de reacção que se produz.

Electrónicas: Para informar o utilizador sobre uma
sobrecarga da perfuradora no caso de avanço dema-
siado importante, um díodo é integrado na pega. Em
funcionamento, em vazio e em caso de solicitação nor-
mal, nenhuma indicação é dada. No caso de solicita-
ção excessiva, o díodo fica vermelho. Nesse caso, a
máquina deve ser desimpedida. No caso de não
respeito prolongado dessa indicação vermelha, uma
paragem automática da máquina é realizada pelo sis-
tema electrónico. Após o desimpedimento e a coloca-
ção em funcionamento, é possível continuar a trabal-
har normalmente.

Térmicas: Com a ajuda dum termo elemento, o motor
é protegido contra a destruição no caso de solicitação
constante. Nesse caso, a máquina pára automatica-
mente e só pode ser colocada em funcionamento após
um arrefecimento correspondente (cerca de 2 min.). O
tempo de arrefecimento depende do aquecimento do
enrolamento do motor e da temperatura ambiente.

Após a engrenagem, deixar a máquina funcionar sem
carga durante 1 a 2 minutos de maneira a acelerar o
arrefecimento.

A colocação fora de serviço da máquina no caso
de sobrecarga não é sinónimo de defeito! Após um
tempo de espera correspondente, é novamente
possível trabalhar normalmente.

1570 rpm

100 mm
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DDW 100
230V

Numéro Code
1 543039635
2 543037151
3 RAL 5002 543049723
4 543037153
5 543037154
6 543049724
7 6,3X16X20 L82 F10 543049726
8 543049798
9

10 HC2,9X13 543070772
11 M4X16 543074653
12 Blau RAL5002 543039665
13 A4,3 543037162
14 M5 543037163
15 543039638
16 HC4,2X25 543037165
17 S6 543039678
18
19
20 M4X6Ms 543049713
21 HC4,8X45 543049790
22 543037170
23 A4,3 543070771
24 543039687
25 543037172
26 543049823
27 543049826

Numéro Code
28 HC4,2X13 543037175
29 HC4,2X22 543037176
30 DL 1012 543039682
31 Schwarz 543039667
32 543037179
33 D3,68X1,78 543074654
34 543049714
35 HK0810 543049765
36 HK1210 543074655
37 4,5X50 543039677
38 5X16 543074657
39 Schwarz 543039666
40
41 543039690
42 543039691
43 1/8” 543037190
44 6904 2RS 543074658
45 6004 2RS 543074659
46 M5X20 543037193
47 5 543037194
48 543039640
49 543037143
50 543049775
51 543039641
52 BM10X1 543049781
53 543049778
54 543049777

Numéro Code
55 1208T 543049779
56 543049774
57 28X14,2 543049716
58 543039639
59 19/1 543074660
60 543039643
61 543074661
62 0,50X3,8X8,0X5,5 543074662
63 3,5 543039681
64 36X1,5 NBR 543074663
65 28X1 NBR 543074664
66 543074665
67 M3X12 543049715
68 543074666
69 543037215
70 25X12,2X0,9 543049719
71 543039668
72 Gardena 920 543074667
73 543037209
74 1/4” 543037213
75 543037212
76
77 543039642
78 B 42 543039673
79 30X40X5 543039700
80 40/1,75 543049747
81 4X12 543039672

05/04 - DDW100 A
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To benefit from the warranty, it is mandatory to return, within eight days
after the purchase, the attached warranty certificate.

Pour avoir droit à la garantie, il est indispensable de ren-
voyer dans les huits jours après l’achat, le certificat de
garantie ci-joint, dûment complété.

Um ein Anrecht auf die Garantie zu erwerben, muß der
beigefügte Garantieschein ordnungsgemäß ausgefüllt
innerhalb von acht Tagen nach Kauf eingeschickt werden.

Per poter fruire della garanzia, è indispensabile resperdire
il certificato di garanzia allegato, debitamente compilato
otto giorni consecutivi all’acquisto.

Om recht te hebben op de garantie, is het nood-derende-
zakelijk om binnen de 8 dagen na aankoop, het garantie
certifikaat, volledig ingevuld, op te sturen.

Para ter direito à garantia, é indispenável enviar
antes do oitavo dia depois da compra, o certificado
de garantia devidamente carimbado e assi-dem
nado.

Para tener derecho a la garantia, es indispen-rinvio
negli sable enviar antes del octavo dia despuès de
la compra, el certificado de garantia adjunto debida-
mente cumplimentado.

För att garantin skall gälla måste användaren inom Om
recht te hebben op de garantie, is het nood åtta dagar
efter köpet insända det bifogade derendede zakelijk om
binnen de 8 dagen na aankoop, garanticertifikatet,
vederbörligen ifyllt.

Place here sticker
or serial Nr.

• Placez ici l'autocollant 
ou le N° de série

• Sticker hier aukleben
oder geben sie die seriennummer
bekannt

• Attacare qui l’adesivo
o ii numéro di matricola

• Piaats hier de sticker of reeks Nr.
• Colar 0 autocolante

o numéro de série
• Colocar aqui la pegatina

o numéro de série
• Placera dekalen eller serienumret här

Warranty certificate
Certificat de garantie • Garantie-Zertitïkat • Certificato di garanzia • Garantie bewijs • CertifÏcado de garantia • Certificado de garantia • Garanticertifikat

Company : ...............................................................................................................
Société • Gesellschaft • Societa • Maatchappij • Sociedade • sociedad • Företag

Address :..................................................................................................................
Adresse • Adresse • indirizzo • Adres • Endereco • Direccion • Adress

Date of Acquisition :.................................................................................................
Date d’achat • Datum des Kaufs • Data di acquisto • Datum van aankoop • Data de compra • Fecha de comprar • Inköpsdatum

Machine Type : ........................................................................................................
Type de la machine • Maschinen Type • Tipo della macchina • Machine Type • Tipo de maquina • Tipo de maquina
• Maskintyp

Machine Serial Nr : ..................................................................................................
N° de référence de la machine • Maschinen seriennumer • Numeor di matricola • Machine Reeks • Nr Numéro de série
da maquina • Numéro de série de la maquina • Maskinens serienummer

Date : .......................................................................................................................
Date • Datum • Data • Datum • Data • Fecha • Date • Datum

Signature
signature • Unterschrift • ondertekening • Assinatura • Firma • Namnteckning
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